resolution no. 538

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE CONTRACT EXECUTED THE 25th DAY OF August, 1965, BETWEEN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND VANDIVORT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CITY OF KIRKLAND LIBRARY WITHIN THE KIRKLAND CIVIC CENTER AREA.

WHEREAS, bids have heretofore been called for the construction of a new library building to be built in the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, after opening said bids and considering same the Kirkland City Council did heretofore determine that the contract should be awarded to Vandivort Construction Company, Inc., as the lowest responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, Vandivort Construction Company, Inc., has executed the contract for construction of said budlding and filed with the City of Kirkland its performance bond as required by law, and

WHEREAS, said contract has been executed by the officials of the City of Kirkland,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland:

- 1. That the contract executed between Vandivort Construction Company, Inc., and the City of Kirkland in the amount of _______ dollars be and it hereby is approved, ratified and confirmed.
- 2. That the Change Order No. 1 issued by the architect, approved by the contractor, and submitted to the City Council for approval be likewise approved and ratified.

ADOPTED in regular meeting of the Kirkland City Council on the 13th day of September, 1965 \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc

Mayor

Attest:

George & Guleron City Clerk

NOV 19 1353

STATE CONTRIBUTE

RESOLUTION NO. 539

PROPOSED RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF WAVERLY PARK WAY AS A PUBLIC STREET IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND

WHEREAS, the owner of the real property adjoining Waverly
Park immediately to the north did, at the request of the City of
Kirkland and at his own expense provide for the widening of the
access road extending between Waverly Way and Waverly Park, and

WHEREAS, it was at that time the intention of the City of Kirkland to place within its public street system the said entrance road to Waverly Park in order to provide public access to property adjoining said park to the north,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

- 1: The existing roadway connecting Waverly Park in the City of Kirkland with Waverly Way, a public street in the City of Kirkland, together with the East 40 feet of the parking lot for Waverly Park as now existing are hereby declared to be part of the public street system of the City of Kirkland, and said roadway shall be known as Waverly Park Way.
- 2: Said parkway is situate in Kirkland, King County, Washington, and particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF BLEWETT'S FIRST ADDITION PRODUCED WESTERLY WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF WAVERLY WAY (LAKE AVENUE), THENCE NORTHWESTERLY A DISTANCE FOR FIVE HUNDRED FORTY (540) FEET MORE OR! LESS OVER THE EXISTING ENTRANCE AND ACCESS ROAD TO WAVERLY PARK KNOWN AS WAVERLY PARK WAY (A PORTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM) TO A POINT ON THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF SAID WAVERLY PARK ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET MORE OR LESS WEST OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF WAVERLY WAY.

Adopted by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the 15th day of November 1965.

Attest:

Mayor

Yamos J. Van

City Clerk